

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EARTH TRADES, INC. and  
FIRST SEALORD SURETY, INC.,  
Petitioners,

Case No. SC10-1892

vs.

T&G CORPORATION d/b/a  
T&G CONSTRUCTORS,

Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

Kimberly A. Ashby, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 0322881  
AKERMAN SENTERFITT  
Post Office Box 231  
CNL Tower II, Suite 1200  
420 South Orange Avenue  
Orlando, FL 32802-0231  
Phone: 407-423-4000  
Fax: 407-843-6610  
Email: kim.ashby@akerman.com  
Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I: THE FIFTH DISTRICT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ESTABLISHED LAW.....	4
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
B. THE DEFENSE OF " <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> " DID NOT APPLY BECAUSE NO EQUITABLE RELIEF WAS SOUGHT BY PETITIONERS; 2003 AMENDMENT TO SECTION 489.128, FLORIDA STATUTES, ELIMINATED APPLICATION OF THIS EQUITABLE DEFENSE .....	4
C. PETITIONER SURETY'S CLAIM THAT IT HAD SEPARATE DEFENSES IS NOT PROPERLY A BASIS FOR THE COURT'S DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION .....	8
D. THERE IS NO DENIAL OF ACCESS TO THE COURTS OR LOGIC THAT THE OPINION WILL ENCOURAGE HIRING UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS WHICH ARE BONDED BY A PERFORMANCE BOND SURETY .....	9

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>C. A. Oakes Construction Co., Inc. v. Ajax Paving Industries</i> , 652 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	8
<i>Castro v. Sangles</i> , 637 So.2d 989 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	5, 7
<i>Earth Trades, Inc. v. T&amp;G Corp.</i> , 42 So. 3d 929 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	1
<i>John Hancock-Gannon Joint Venture II v. McNully</i> , 800 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	5, 6
<i>Kvaerner Construction, Inc. v. American Safety Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 847 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	6,7
<i>Persaud v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2003) .....	4
<i>Poole v. Kent Co. v. Gusi Erickson Const. Co.</i> , 759 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Beatty</i> , 110 Fla. 3, 147 So. 845 (1933) .....	9
<i>Promontory Enterprises, Inc. v. Southern Engineering &amp; Contracting, Inc.</i> , 864 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	7
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....	4

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	4
§489.128 (1995), Fla. Stat.....	10
§489.128 (1999), Fla. Stat.....	6
§489.128 (2004), Fla. Stat.....	4, 7

§553.84, Fla. Stat. ....6  
§768.0425(2), Fla. Stat.....6  
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....4
